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PART ONE

There has n o t been  a  VaHS 
membership r o s t e r  f o r  
s e v e r a l  y e a r s . D uring 
th a t  p e r io d  th e  V irg in ia  
H e rp e to lo g ic a l  ’ S o c ie ty  
has undergone a  change in  
em phasis and - d i r e c t i o n .

V irg in ia  H e rp e to lo g ic a l 
S o c ie ty  (VaHS) w ith  i t s  
s t a t e  su rv ey  a c t i v i t i e s  
has been  re c o g n iz e d  a s  a  
tax -ex em p t s c i e n t i f i c  
r e s e a rc h  o rg a n iz a t io n  by 
th e  U .S . I n t e r n a l  Revenue 
S e rv ic e . In  o rd e r  to  ob ­
t a i n  t h a t  s t a t u s ,  a  Board 
o f  D ire c to r s  was s e t  up 
and a  VaHS C o n s t i tu t io n  
has been  a d o p te d .■ Eoth 
a c t io n s  p u t em phasis upon 
s c i e n t i f i c  d i r e c t i o n .  (A 
copy o f  th e  c o n s t i t u t i o n  
i s  a v a i la b le  on r e q u e s t .)

The p u rp o ses  o f  th e  group 
a re  s e t  f o r th  in  th e  VaHS 
BULLETIN No. 8 5 . I f  you 
do n o t have a  copy, send  
f o r  i t . I f  you have o n e , 
r e a d  i t  c a r e f u l ly ;  too few. 
u n d e rs ta n d  w hat VaHS d o es .

C e r ta in ly ,  i t  i s  p o s s ib le  
to  have a  g r e a t  i n t e r e s t  
in  h e rp e to lo g y  and  n o t be 
a VaHS member. F or y e a rs  
t h a t ' s th e  way i t  was; no 
c h o ic e . Now, you n e e d n 't  
be p r a c t i c a l l y  i s o l a t e d  
from  o th e rs  w ith  th e  same 
i n t e r e s t s .  VaHS BULLETIN 
w i l l  keep you in fo rm ed  on 
V irg in ia n  h e rp e to lo g y .

ROSTER ‘ OF MEMBERS AND 
FRIENDS OF THE SOCIETY

When you c o n t r ib u te  item s 
to  th e  .VaHS BULLETIN, i t  
c a r r i e s  y ou r m essage, to o .

As you lo o k  o v er th e  VaHS 
r o s t e r  o f  members y o u ' l l  
r e a l i z e  t h a t  th e  c la im s 
made f o r  VaHS a r e n ' t  mere 
id l e  b o a s t in g .  VaHS is. 
a  s ta te w id e  s o c ie ty .  VaHS 
re n d e rs  s e rv ic e s  t h a t  no 
one e l s e  i s  p ro v id in g . I t  
w ould be o v e r s ta t in g  to  
say  VaHS .-was u n iq u e ; b u t 
few o f  th e  h e r p e to lo g ic a l  
a s s o c ia t io n s  o r  s o c i e t i e s  
in  o th e r  s t a t e s  a re  do ing  
o r  even  t r y in g  to  d o ,th e  
th in g s  t h a t  VaHS has been  
do ing  r o u t in e ly .

VaHS BULLETIN I s  d e s ig n ed  
to  su rv iv e  i n f l a t i o n  and 
r e c e s s io n .  I t  i s  n o t an  
ex p en siv e  item  a s  m a ile d .

Groups w ith  heavy dues 
a u to m a t ic a l ly  l i m i t  b o th  
th e  number o f  members and 
th e  b re a d th  o f  t h e i r  p ro ­
grams . Not VaHS. - I t  h a s n 't  
been  e a sy  to  re a c h  a l l  o f  
th e  p eo p le  whose names a p ­
p e a r  in  th e s e  p a g e s . Some 
seem to  p r e f e r  to  be l e f t  
to  do w hat th e y  w ant to  
do — and  VaHS su p p o rts  
t h a t  p r e f e r e n c e . Those, 
who a t te n d e d  th e  1979 
VaHS s p r in g  m eeting  f e l t  
s tr a n d e d  when t h a t  a f f a i r  
was n o t w e ll  a t te n d e d .  So, 
to  a s s i s t  th o se  who may 
w ish  to  a t te n d  th e  n e x t

VaHS m ee tin g , 13 O ctober . 
1979> a t  F d rm v ille , Va, 
we assem bled  t h i s  r o s t e r .  
I t  i s  b ased  on th e  f i l e  
o f  in d iv id u a l  membership 
a p p l i c a t io n  and renew al 
form s on hand .

P a r t  One: 
A lp h a b e t ic a l ly , ‘by name-.

G e o g ra p h ic a lly , by b o th
co u n ty  and r e g io n ,  in  
VaHS EULLETIN No, 90 
P a r t  Two, t h i s  w in te r .

• • t , * * . •

VaHS w ants to  re a c h  a l l  
i n  th e  s t a t e  who have an  
i n t e r e s t  in  h e rp e to lo g y . 
A lso , th o se  n a t u r a l i s t s  
who a re  a t  F e d e ra l ,  S ta te  
o r  l o c a l  p a rk s ,  cam ps, o r  
w i ld l i f e  r e fu g e s ,  f o r e s t s  
e t c . ,  4-H , S c o u te rs ,  YCC, 
o u td o o r -o r ie n te d  peo p le  
who m ight ' c o n t r ib u te  to  
knowledge (w hether o r  n o t 
th e y  make a  d o n a tio n  to  
VaHS in  any o th e r  fo rm .)

Help make th e  VaHS r o s t e r  
and th e  m a ilin g  l i s t s  on 
w hich i t  i s  b a se d , a s  com­
p le te  and a c c u ra te  a s  can 
b e . I f  you m iss th e  name 
o f  a  p e rso n  o r  f a c i l i t y  
t h a t  you th in k  'sh o u ld  be 
on th e  VaHS l i s t s ,  PLEASE 
send  th e  c o o rd in a to r  a  
p o s t  c a rd  g iv in g  name, ad­
d r e s s ,  p o s t  o f f i c e ,  & ZIP 
code f o r  VaHS r e c o r d s .

A lso , p le a s e  a l e r t  VaHS 
to  any e r r o r s  in  r o s t e r .
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*ADKINS, Mr. Thomas B. 
*AII£T0CK, Mr. R ic h a rd  E. 
*ANDERS0N, M rs. Mary L. 
*ANDREWS, MAJOR M. F . (S C I.)  
*ARNY, Mr. Sam uel A.
*ARTMAN, Mr. J o e l  D. 
^ARMSTRONG, Ms. S a l ly

*BADER, Mr. R .N .
*BAIRD, Mr. Thomas L.
*BAKER, Mr. L ouis C. (BIOL) 
**BARTON, Mr. A lex  J .
*BAUER, Mr. D onald  R. 
*BAZUIN, Mr. Jo h n  B . , J r .  
* B io lo g y  C la ss  
*BI3H0P, Mr. M ich ae l Wm. 
*BLANCKE, Mr. Gary 
*BLANCKENBEC KLER, Mr. C . B. 
**BLEM, D r. C h a r le s  R. 
*BLUE, Mr. D. L . (MEC) 
*E0LACEK, Ms. G lo r ia  
*B0NAVITA, Mr. J im  M. 
*B0YLE, CDR. Jo h n  A. (BIOL) 
**BRACHMAN, D r. R .C . (BIOL) 
*BRITTLE, M rs. D ale (COUNS) 
**BROOKS, D r. G. R. (BIOL) 
*BROWN, Mr. R. C lyde 
*BUCHANAN, M rs, Jo y c e  G. 
*BURKE, Ms. S u san

V y  •

*CARROLL, COL. R .P .
*CASEY, Ms. D eborah  A . 
*CAWTHORNE, M r. D av id  
*CHAVES, M r. Tony 
* C h ie f  P a rk  N a t u r a l i s t  
*CHITTUM, Mr, G a rry  M.
*CLIFFORD, Mr. J e r r y  
^CLIFFORD, Mr. M ic h a e l J .  
*COFFMAN, M r. S c o t t  W. 
*COLLINS, COL. Jo h n  D. 
*COPENHAVER, M r. H erb 
*CRAIG, M r. B r ia n  L . 
*CRAIG. M r. M ark S .
*CRAIG, Mr. C o s t e l l o  M. 
*CRICHTON, M r. K e i th  
^CULLEN, Mr. M a u ric e  A. 
^CUTHRELL, D r . C a r l  E .

Va^JMembe r s  _a nd_Fr ie n d s  j_

6925 J e f f e r s o n  Avenue
*4-700 M edford D rive  (BIOL)
1016 Grove la n e
M il l e r  S ch o o l o f  A blem arie
7608 H am let S t r e e t
719 Shamrock Road
*+301 W estw ell Lane

R t.# 2 ,  Box 78 
R t .# 2 ,  Box 2270 
Y orktow n High S ch o o l (ARL) 
3818 N. V ernon S t r e e t  
R t . # l ,  Box 8 7 -B 
3822 N. F i f t h  S t r e e t  (#2) 
B u f fa lo  Gap H igh S ch o o l 
7*4-26 McW horter P la c e  
3818 N. N e lso n  S t r e e t  
R t .# 7 ,  Eox 551-A (SCOTT) cy 
2600 S unnybrook Road 
2*4-05 A ly c ia  Avenue 
R t .# 2 ,  Box 319 
1517 Sagevood D riv e  
1010 F a irw a y  D riv e  NE 
139 P e n d le to n  Road 
B ow ling  G reen  S r .H ig h  S ch . 
C o lle g e  o f  Wm. an d  Mary 
P .0 .  Box #15*4- 
1905 T a z e w e ll  Avenue 
R t .# 2 ,  Box 797-M

M illb o ro  S p r in g ,
R o b in so n  S e c o n d a ry  S c h o o l 
3561 F o r t  Avenue 
2935 F a irm o n t 
S hen an d o ah  N a t io n a l  P a rk  
1822 B e l l e v i l l e  Road SW 
50 G i l l i s  Road 
Eox # 3 1 1  (E x t .A g e n t)
628  P y r t l e  D riv e  
213 F i r s t  S t r e e t  
S h en an d o ah  V a l le y  Academy 
*4-52 C r o f to n  D riv e  
*4-52 C r o f to n  D r iv e  
R t .# 5 ,  Eox 355 
P . 0 .  Eox # 2 8 l  
130*4- Eoxwood D r iv e  
Eox #9033

September 1979

F a l l s  C hurch , VA 220*4-2
A n n an d a le , VA 22003
Roanoke, VA 2*4-012
C h a r l o t t e s v i l l e 22901
N. S p r in g f ie ld 22151
C h a r lo t te  s v i l l e 22903
V a.E each , VA 23*4-55

B ro o k n e a l, VA 2*4-528
V a.B each , VA 23*4-56
A r l in g to n ,  VA 22207
A r l in g to n ,  VA 22207
M e h e rr in , VA 2395*4-
A r l in g to n ,  VA 22203
Swoope, VA 2LV79
A n n an d a le , VA 22003
A r l in g to n ,  VA 22207

0 K in g s p o r t ,  TN 37660
Richm ond, VA 23229
Richm ond, VA 23228
W oodford, VA 22580
V a.E each , VA 23*4-55
V ien n a , VA 22180
D a n v i l l e ,  VA 2*4-5*4-l
E ow ling  Green,VA 22*4-27
W ill ia m s b u rg , VA 23185
F i e I d a l e ,  VA 2*4-089
B lu e f i e I d ,  VA 2*4-605
F r o n t  R o y a l, VA 22630

V a. (BATH C o .) 2*4-*4-60
F a i r f a x ,  VA 22030
L y n ch b u rg , VA 2*1502
F a l l s  C h u rch , VA 220*4-2
L u ra y , VA 22835
R oanoke, VA 2*4-015
P o r ts m o u th , VA 23702
A m e lia , VA 23002
S a lem , VA 214-153
F r o n t  R o y a l, VA 22630
New M a rk e t, VA 22844
V in to n ,  VA 214-179
V in to n ,  VA 2*4179
B e d fo rd , VA 2*4-523
B u rk e , VA 22015
C h e sa p e a k e , VA 23323
H am pton, VA 23670
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*DATTNER, Ms Deborah

*DAVENPORT, Mr. A .B.
*DAVIS, Mr. James R.
*DENT, D r. James N. (BIOL)
*DIPPRE, Mr. Dale 
*DIXIT, D r. D.B. (BIOL)

DODD, D r. C. K enneth
*DUNCAN, M rs. M argaret (BIOL) L ib e r ty  High School 
*DUNN, Mr. R eid  A. 208 E a s t C ary S t r e e t
**DUTT0N, D r. Sherman S . P a t r i c k  Henry Community C ol.

P e n in su la  N ature & S cience  
C e n te r  524 J .  C lyde M orris 

Rt .# 3 , Eox 160 
8136 Norwood D rive 
U n iv e r s i ty  o f  V irg in ia  
823 N orth  Main S t r e e t  
121 Shenandoah S t r e e t  
1530 N o rth g a te  Square(#22B )

Newport News, VA

C h a r l o t t e s v i l l e  
A le x a n d ria , VA 
C h a r lo t te  s v i l l e  
Chase C ity ,  VA 
L eesbu rg , VA 
R esto n , VA 
B edfo rd , VA 
Richmond, VA 
M a r t in s v i l le ,  VA

*EDWARDS, D r. E. P . (BIOL) Sweet B r ia r  C o llege  
**ERNST, D r. C a rl H. (BIOL) George Mason U n iv e rs i ty  
*ESTELLE, Mr. W ilson R t .# l ,  Eox 20-A

Sweet B r ia r ,. VA 
F a i r f a x ,  VA 
Keswick, VA

*FAIX, M rs. R.D . (BIOL) 
*FENT0N, Mr. H ow ard ,Jr. 
*FIRST, P ro f .  F re d e r ic k  B. 
**FISHER, D r. Elwood (BIOL) 
*FLEET, Mr. Vic 
*F0STER, Mr. John S c o tt  
*F0X, Mr. B arry  W.
*FUTCHER, D r. A.G. (BIOL)

Eox l4 4
8957 W interwood C ourt 
480 W ith ers  Road 
330 P au l S t r e e t  
982 L e e s v i l le  Road 
1615 Bay View B lvd. 
P .0 .  Box #12 
B io lo g ic a l  S ta t io n

Fork  Union, VA 
M anassas, VA 
W y th e v ille , VA 
H arriso n b u rg , VA 
Lynchburg, VA 
N o rfo lk , VA 
A m elia, VA 
H eadw aters, VA

*GAGN0N, Mr. W illiam  W. 
*GAR0N, Mr. P h i l ip  A. 
*GEMB0RYS, P ro f .  S .R .(B IO L) 
*GIBS0N, Mr. & M rs. L.G. 
**GILES, D r. R obert H . , J r .  
*GILLAM, Mr. H arry L. 
*GILLETTE, Mr. G.R, 
*GILLIAM, Mr. J .S .
*G0EHLE, Mr. M artin  W.(NAT. 
*G0ETZ, Ms. E l le n  (NAT.) 
*G0ETZ, Mr. R. Ed 
*G0ULD, Mr. L loyd L . , J r .  
*G0URLEY, D r. Eugene V. 
*G0URLEY, Mr. John  E.(VIMS) 
*GREER, Mr. Greg C. 
*GREG0RY, Mr. L. B. (ASV) 
**GRUBITZ, D r. Gene I I I  
*GUILLAUDEU, D r. R .L . (MD) 
*GWYNN, Mr. J a c k  V. (BIOL)

1408 F u llv ie w  Avenue 
2412 F a l l s  P lac e  C ourt 
Hampden-Sydney C o lleg e  
P .0 .  Eox # 6l  
504 Rose Avenue 
7602 A n tio n e tte  D rive 
2806 H e rb e rt S t r e e t  
l l 6 R iv e rs id e  D rive 

) 206 N .H arriso n  S t . ( # l )  
210 F e d e ra l  B u ild in g  
P .0 .  Eox #967 
1510 W in ch es te r S t r e e t  . 
R adford  C o lleg e  (BIOL) 
106 N elson D rive 
306 Dover C ourt 
R t .# l ,  Eox 31 (SURRY) 
Roanoke C o lleg e  (BIOL) 
6712 Dean D rive 
2503 Brunsw ick Road

M e c h a n ic sv ille , VA 
F a l l s  Church, VA 
Hampden-Sydney,VA 
O akton, VA 
B lack sb u rg , VA 
Richmond, VA 
Lynchburg, VA 
H opew ell, VA 
Richmond, VA 
H arriso n b u rg , VA 
Richmond, VA 
F redericksbu rg ,V A  
R adfo rd , VA 
Newport News,VA 
V a.E each, VA 
S p rin g  Grove, VA 
Salem , VA 
McLean, VA 
C h a r lo t t e s v i l l e

*HARWELL, Mr. 0 . C. (MBC) 
*HAZELW00D, M rs. F red  T , J r .  
*HEADING, Mr. Jack  (BIOL) 
*HEDGES, Mr. S. B la i r  
*HENNESSEY, Mr. G erard  J .  
**H0FFMAN, D r. R ic h a rd  L. 
*H0LL0WELL, Mr. D ennis R. 
*H0LTMAN, M rs. E l le n  P . 
*H00PER, Mr. C h arle s  S . I I I

2850 N. R o c h e s te r  S t .  
R t .# l ,  Box 5^7 
James M adison U niv. (#517) 
^15 N. Monroe S t r e e t  
(TNC) B ro w n sv ille  
60 Monroe T errace  
28o4 S te r l i n g  P o in t D rive 
2902 O ak cres t Avenue 
P .0 .  Eox #523

A r lin g to n , VA 
H anover, VA 
H arriso n b u rg , VA 
A r lin g to n , VA 
Nassawadox, VA 
R adfo rd , VA 
P ortsm ou th , VA 
Roanoke, VA 
Crewe, VA

23601

22901
22309
22901
2392*4-
22075
22090
2*4-523
23219 
2*4-112

2*4-595
22030
229*17

23055
22110
24382
22801
2*4-502
23503
23002
2*4-442

23111
22043
239*43
22124 
24 060 
23227 
24501 
23860
23220 
22801 
23207 
22401
24141 
23601 
23454 
23881 
24153 
22101 
22903

22213
23069
22801
22201
23413
24142 
23703 
24015 
23930
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HOWELL, P ro f .  C aro lynn  S. T id ew a te r Community Col

Septem ber 1979 

P o rtsm o u th , VA 23703
*HUTCHIS0N, Mr. F .L . "Linwood" A ld ie , VA 22001

*IHRMAN, Mr. K ent (BIOL) Old Dominion U n iv e rs i ty N o rfo lk , VA 23508
IRELAND, P r o f .  P a t r i c k R adfo rd  C o lleg e R adfo rd , VA 241^2

*JAMES, Mr. D a n ie l L . , J r . 209 P lum tree  Avenue C o lo n ia l H eigh ts 2383^
*JENSSEN, D r. Thomas A. VPI & SU (BIOLOGY) B lack sb u rg , VA 2^061
*J0HNS0N, Mr. Bruce A. P .0 .  Eox #23 (Vo.A g.) Shenandoah, VA 228^9
*J0HNST0N, Mr. Howard G. P .0 .  Box#223 E agle Rock, VA 2^085
JONES, Mr. W illiam  P . P .0 .  Eox l l 4 A m elia, VA 23002

**J0PS0N, D r. H arry  G.M. l l 4  Broad S t r e e t B rid g e w a te r , VA 22812
*J0URNELL, Mr. R ob ert B. 319 F i r s t  S t r e e t Rocky Mount, VA 2^151

*KAMANDULIS, M rs. K ris  (NAT) S easho re  S ta te  Park V a.B each, VA 23^51
*KERBY, Mr. M. D. (MEC) 13419 Oak Lane M id lo th ia n , VA 23113
*KERR, Mr. Jo h n  F . 4808 P le a su re  House C t. V a.B each, VA 23^55
*KISER, Mr. S tev e 613 Second Avenue R adfo rd , VA 2 4 l4 l
*KNIGHT, C o l. H. Edward(BIOL) Eox #494 S r.H ig h  Sch. M ontross, VA 22520
*KNIPLING, D r. Phoebe H. 2623 M i l i ta r y  Road, N. , A r lin g to n ,  VA 22207
**KRAKAUER, D r. Thomas H. R t.# 3 , Eox 2.0k T r o u t v i l l e , VA 24175
**KUNZE, M rs. Lynn Kour 948 N iag ara  Road V in to n , VA 24179

**LABAN, D r. C o rn e l is  (P re s . ) R ic h a rd  B land C o lleg e P e te rs b u rg , VA 23803
*IAND0, Mr. R. V. 2136 M t.P le a s a n t Road C hesapeake, VA 23322
*LEARY, D r. James J .  (Chem) James N hdison U n iv e rs i ty H a rr iso n b u rg , VA 22801
*LEGGE, Mr. W.R. I l l Rt .# 4 , Eox 13-A W in ch es te r, VA 22601
*LESTER, Mr. Mel - (S C I.) APT. Q-7^ D rap er Meadow A pts B lack sb u rg , VA 24o6o
*LINZEY, D r. D onald W. 2101 N e l l ie s  Cave Road B lack sb u rg , VA 24o6o
*LUTCAVAGE, Ms. M olly- . P .0 .  Eox #875 (VIMS) G lo u c e s te r  P o in t 23062
*LIBRARY, C u lp ep er Town & C ounty Main & Mason S t s . C u lp e p er, VA 22701
*LIBRARY, F a ir f a x  Co.(Va.Room) 3915 C hain B ridge Road F a i r f a x ,  VA 22030
*LIBRARY, VIMS V a .I n s t i t u t e  o f  M arine S c i . G lo u c e s te r  P o in t 23062
^LIBRARY, L earn in g  R esources Lord F a ir f a x  Community C o l. M iddletow n, VA 22645
*LIBRARY, P e n in su la  N ature & S c ien ce  C e n te r , M orris Blvd Newport News, VA 23601
*LIBRARY, Mt. Lake B io lo g ic a l S ta t io n ,  R t .# l ,  (GILES) Pembroke, VA 24136
*LIBRARY, VEPCO P .0 .  Eox 26666 Richmond, VA 23261
*LIBRARY, Roanoke P u b lic 706 S . J e f f e r s o n  S t r e e t Roanoke, VA 24011

*McBRIDE, Mr. Mark 3231 S c h e re r  D rive Richmond, VA 23235
*McCLUNG, Mr. W ilson  S. R t .# l ,  Eox 218 F a i r f i e l d ,  VA 24435
**McGINNES, D r. Burd S. 1^17 Palm er D rive B lack sb u rg , VA 24o6o
*McLAUGHLIN, COL.John H. 907 Westham Parkway Richmond, VA 23229
*McMILLAN, Mr. M ichael R t.# 2 , Eox 56-A A m elia, VA 23002
*McQUARRY, Mr. P au l 700 Sherman D rive Lynchburg, VA 24502

*MARTIN, Mr. James R. 8725 COMMODORE D rive N o rfo lk , VA 23503
*MARTIN, Mr. W .H .,I I I R t.# k , Eox 366 H arpers F e rry  WV 25425
*MERKEL, D r. R ob ert S . 1000-B W illa rd  D rive B lack sb u rg , VA 24o6o
**MERKLE, D r. D onald A. Longwood C o lleg e  (BIOL) F a rm v il le , VA 23901
*MITCHELL, Mr. Jo se p h  C. 1716 Rockwood Road Richmond, VA 23226
*M0RGAN, Mr. F red  H . , J r . 3809 Hawthorne Avenue 
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^MORGAN, Mr. W. VanLue 
*M0RRIS0N, Mr. George S. 
**MURRAY, D r. J . J . , J r .  
*MURRAY, L t .  C o l. R .L .

THE NATURE CONSERVANCY 
*NIETZ0LD, Mr. Wm. E.
**0GLE, P ro f .  Douglas W. 
*0RGAIN, Mr. J .  R ., J r .  
*0SB0RN, Mr. Ben 0 .
*0WENS, P ro f .  C.H. (BIOL)

*PADGETT, Mr. J .  Mark 
*PAGUE, Mr. C h ris  A. 

*PARCELLES, Mr. Bob, J r .  
*PARKER, Mr. S tephen  
*PAYNE, Mr. John  T.

PEARCE, Mr. K erry  (C o f  E) 
*P0RTL0CK, Mr. B i l l  
*P0WELL, Mr. Eddie M. 
*P0WELL, Mr. L lew e lly n

*RAE, Mr. S c o tt  
*RAMSEY, Mr. Eugene (MEC) 
*REDD, Mr. John  B . , J r .  
*REDM0ND, Mr. James A. 
*REESE, Mr. W i l l i e ,  J r .  
*RICE, Mr. Edwin W. 
*R0EDING, Ms. C hery l 
*R0GGENBUCK, M s.M adeleine 
**R0SS, D r. R obert D. 
*RUCKART, Mr. R ob ert T. 
*SAB0L, Mr. & M rs. Eugene 
*SANDERSON, Mr. R ic h a rd  R. 
*SASSCER, Mr. L a rry  (S C I.) 
*SAVIN, Mr. G a rn e tt W., J r .  
*SCARTZ, Mr. L a rry  N . , I I  
*SCHAEFER, D r. G. C . (BIOL) 
*SC0TT, D r. F re d e r ic  R. 
*SC0TT, COL. John  M. 
*SELDOMRIDGE, Mr. C.H.
**SHELTON, D r. P h i l i p  C. 
^SHENANDOAH NATURAL HISTORY 

SHETLER, D r. Stanwyn G. 
*SHRAUDER, Mr. P au l A.(FOR. 
*SILSBY, Mr. S c o tt  K. (NAT. 
*SIMM0NS, Mr. C. W. 
**SIMPS0N, P ro f .  R ob ert C. 
*SLEDGE, Mr. J .  B . , J r .  
*S0WER, Mr. Ron D. (BIOL) 
*SURFACE, Mr. Dan H . , J r .

Septem ber 1979

7 R ile y  S t r e e t  (ACMK)
R t.# 2 , Box 371-U (KGEO) 
R t ,# 8 , Eox 331 (AEML)
13112 KURTZ Road 
1800 N orth  Kent S t r e e t  
J - l  A partm ent H eigh ts .
R t. # 1 , Box 351 
P .0 .  Eox #68 (BRWK)
5602 H arding Avenue
V A.Highlands Community C ol.

1112 A sco t Lane (MTGY)
55 G re e n b rie r  Road 
10402 V ie ra  Lane # 6 l l  
R t .# l ,  Eox 100-E 
l4  H i l i e r e s t  D rive 
R t .# l ,  Eox 76
203 B land S t r e e t
204 W oodberry Lane 
1210 Essex Avenue

317 A dahi Road SE 
Eox #508 (AGSTA)
Box #43 (PHTN)
9530 Eeckham D rive 
Eox # 4 l  (RNKE)
Eox #122
113 Gateway E a s t
28 High Meadow D rive 
6 l b  A irp o r t  Road 
5221 D evonshire Road 
P .0 .  Eox 1195 (LODN)
1650 F o s te r  Road 
No.Va. -Community C o lleg e
114 C le v e lan d  Avenue (ABML) 
2650 Omisol Road (PRWM) 
U n iv e r s i ty  o f  Richmond
115 Kennondale Lane 
Rt .# 3 , Eox 412
5301 N orth  2 6 th  S t r e e t  
C lin c h  V a lle y  C o llege  

ASS’N SNP H dqrs. (PAGE)
142 Meadowland Lane E.

I 3006 F leetw ood  Avenue SW 
I G ulf Branch N ature C en te r  

P .0 .  Eox #-6331 
R t .# l ,  Eox 154-B 
69 Hopkins S t r e e t  
330 K e es lin g  Avenue 
B lack sb u rg  M iddle S chool

Onancock, VA 23417
King G eorge, VA 22485
C h a r l o t t e s v i l l e 22901
W oodbridge, VA 22193
A r lin g to n ,  VA 22209
B lack sb u rg , VA 24o6o
A bingdon, VA 24210
A lb e r ta ,  VA 23821
A le x a n d r ia , VA 22311
Abingdo.n, VA 24210

B lack sb u rg , VA 24o6o
P ortsm o u th , VA 23707
F a i r f a x ,  VA 22030
West P o in t ,  VA 23181
Newport News, VA 23606
Boydton, VA 23917
Richmond, VA 23225
Lynchburg, VA 24502
Richmond, VA 23229

V ienna, VA 22180
S tu a r t s  D raft,V A 24477
Pow hatan, VA 23139
Eon A ir ,  VA 23235
Roanoke, VA 24179
R e e d v i l le ,  VA 22539
Richmond, VA 23229
B lack sb u rg , VA 24060
B lack sb u rg , VA 24060
Richmond, VA 23225
L eesburg , VA 22075
Richmond, VA 23226
A le x a n d r ia , VA 22311
C h a r l o t t e s v i l l e 22903
W oodbridge, VA 22192
Richmond, VA 23173
Richmond, VA 23226
S ta f f o r d ,  VA 22554
A r lin g to n ,  VA 22207
W ise, VA 24293
L uray , VA 22835
S te r l i n g ,  VA 22170
Roanoke, VA 24015
A r lin g to n ,  VA 22207
V a.E each, VA 23456
Stephens City,V A 22655
Newport News, VA 23601
Salem , VA 24153
B lack sb u rg , VA 24 060
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*TAYL0R, Mr. B ria n  
*TAYL0R, Mr. G.E. (MEC) 
*TH0MPS0N, Mr. Howard(BIOL) 
*T0BEY, Mr. F ra n k lin  J . , J r .  
*TRIMMER, ^lr. D avid W.

TURK, Hon.James C. (MEC) 
*UNDERW00D, Mr. W illiam  A .J r

1519 Club T errace  (CMBL) 
14807 W a lth a l l  D rive (CHSTR) 
99*4-3 P o rtsm outh  Road (PRWM) 
R t.# 4 , Eox 6 l-A  (LODN) • c /o  
3218 F loyd  Avenue 
P .0 .  Eox #6 l l  (MTGY)

,P .O . Eox #25

VanKESTEREN, Ms. Em ily (NAT.) Accomack Co. Parks and
R e c re a tio n  Commission 

VaHS BULLETIN (E d i to r )  . P .0 .  Eox #1376 
VaHS T re a su re r  (See: *EAKER) Yorktown High School

5201 N orth  2 8 th  S t r e e t  
VaHS M eeting Program  C o o rd in a to r  (See: *CLIFF0RD, Mr.

P .0 .  Box #311
*VARKEY, D r. A lexander (BIOL) L ib e r ty  B a p t i s t  C o lleg e  
*VAUGHAN, Mr. M a rsh a ll D. 3*+0 C le v e lan d  Avenue

VIA, Mr. P e te r  L.
*V0WELL, Ms M arlene

WALKER, Mr. Vernon J .  
WATROUS, Mr. F rank  T . , I I I  
WATSON, D r. R. J .  (TNC) 

WEST, Mr. D onald L.
WEST, D r. Geo.G. (BIOL) 
WETZEL, Mr. R ic h a rd  W. 
*WHITT, Ms. S h i r le y  K. 
WILBURN, Mr. Eob (BIOL) 
WILLIAMS, Mr. B i l l  (BIOL) 
WILLIAMS, Mr. Tim othy J .  
WILLIAMSON, Mr. Gary M. 
WILLIAMSON, D r. S t e r l i n g  

WILMOTH, Mr. W illiam  E. 
WILSON, Mr. A. D.
WILSON, Mr. J . H . , J r .
W ISE, Dr. E. S p encer (TNC)

**ZUG, D r. George R.

WNAPPENBERGER, D r. P .H . , J r .  
EXLINE, D r. Jo se p h  D.
K.IZER, Mr. F ra n k lin  D.
VA. D iv . o f  F o r e s t r y  

*STEIRLY, Mr. C h a rle s  C . , J r .  
BAKER, Mr. D ennis R.
BOLEN, Com m issioner Een H.

MUSICK, D r. John  A. 
WASS, M rs. M arvin 
VA. OUTDOORS e d i t o r

(SCI)

M ill M ountain Zoo 
2415 A lexander Avenue

1930 Is a a c  Newton Square 
12605 Old Dorm P lace  (WHS) 
2636 Marcey Road 
1023 Dunwoody Road 
No.Va. Community C o llege  
R t. # 4 , (AMHT)
510 Westwood Avenue (#4) 
Eox #93 (GILES)
157 West Queens D rive 
2400 J e f f e r s o n  P ark  Avenue 
2921 Meadow F o re s t  D rive 
400 Gresham D rive - 
P .0 .  Eox #426 
Eox #151 (WYTHE)
J .H a n d le y  High School 
5106 A t la n t ic  Avenue

644 N. H a rr iso n  S t r e e t

SCIENCE MUSEUM o f  VIRGINIA 
S ta te  D e p 't  o f  E d u ca tio n  
R t.# 2 , Box 637 ("  " ” )
Box #3758 (ABML)
Box- #198 (SUSX)
D iv . o f  P arks 
D iv . o f  P arks

V A .In s t i tu te  o f  M arine S c i, 
Eox #725 (VIMS)
8t h  & F ra n k lin  S t r e e t s

Lynchburg, VA 24503
C o lo n ia l  H eigh ts 2383*4-
M anassas, VA ' 22110

> H arpers F erry  W7 25425
Richmond, VA 23221
R adfo rd , VA 2434,1
F o r e s t ,  VA 24551

Accomae, VA 23301
L eesbu rg , VA 22075

A r lin g to n , VA 22207
, J . )

A m elia , VA 23002
Lynchburg, VA 24505
V in to n , VA 24179
Roanoke, VA 24034
Richmond, VA 23434

R esto n , VA 22090
H erndon, VA 22070
A r lin g to n ,  VA 22207
M e c h a n ic sv ille  . 23111
A le x a n d r ia , VA 22311
A m herst, VA 24521
Lynchburg, VA 24501
R ipplem ead, VA 24150
W illiam sb u rg , VA 23185
C h a r l o t t e s v i l l e 22903
C hesapeake, VA 23321
N o rfo lk , VA 23507
M oneta, VA 24121
W y th e v ille , VA 24382
W in ch es te r, VA 22601
V a.B each, VA 23451

■ A rlington, VA 22205

; ( in c lu d in g  th o se  ab o v e):

Richmond, VA 23220
Richmond, VA 23216
L a n c a s te r ,  VA 22503
C h a r l o t t e s v i l l e 22903
W averly, VA 23890
R ichm ond,. VA 23219
Richmond, VA 23219

G lo u c e s te r  P o in t ,
G lo u c e s te r  P o in t 23062
Richmond, VA 23219
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New VaHS Members s in c e  VaHS BULLETIN No. 90 was a lp h a b e tiz e d :

*BEAUM0NT, Ms. Tammy 
*ELLIS, Mr. C la r ry  
*FERREE, Ms. Dianne L. (SCI. 
*HUBBARD, Mr. D ouglas R. 
*J0HNS0N, Ms. Dana 
*KRUSCHKA, Ms. G retchen

279 #0 Clemwood Parkway (JASCY) 
Eox #  125 (NORTHAMPTON CO.) 
C a ro lin e  High School 
253^ C hain B ridge Road (#201) 
4813 Tdrpon Lane 
4218 R obertson  E lvd .

Hampton, VA 23669
Cape C h arles 23310

M ilfo rd , VA 22514
V ienna, VA 22180
A le x a n d r ia , VA 22309
A le x a n d r ia , VA 22309

Not in c lu d e d  in  t h i s  p o r t io n  (P a r t  I )  o f  th e  VaHS membership r o s t e r  a r e :

Out- o f - S ta te  VaHS members, VaHS D ire c to rs  (9 ) and exchange (EXCH) members.

VaHS BULLETIN i s  s e n t  ( s e a s o n a lly )  to :

PARK NATURALISTS:

(2 - . ty p e w r i t te n  p ag es)

CAMP NATURALISTS:

(2 ty p e w r i t te n  p ag es)

N a tio n a l and  S ta te  P a rk s , 
N a tio n a l P ark  S e rv ic e ,
W ild li fe  R efuges, N a tio n a l 
F o r e s ts ,  W ild li fe  S a n c tu a r ie s  
where we have a  good a d d r e s s .

P r iv a te  camps, 4-H and Y .C.C. 
Camps and r e l a t e d  s t a f f ,  and 
S cout camps a s  w e ll  as  s c o u t 
M erit Badge C o u n se llo rs  ( in  
R e p ti le  S tudy  o r  Amphibians & 
R e p t i l e s ) .  We need to  improve 
th e  m a ilin g  l i s t  to  GS cam ps.

GAME BIOLOGISTS:

(3 ty p e w r i t te n  p ag es)

VA. TECH. EXTENSION AGENTS:

4  *  « .

SCIENCE TEACHERS:

(5 p ag es)

VA. COMMISSION o f  GAME and 
In la n d  F is h e r ie s :  game b io ­
l o g i s t s  and s u p e r v is o r s .

Those who have ask ed  to  be p u t 
on th e  VaHS m a ilin g  l i s t . ( l  p . )

Va. S econdary  S chool System , 
(two B u l le t in s  to  a  co u n ty )
S en t to  th o se  t h a t  have a  good 
s iz e d  b io lo g y /s c ie n c e  d e p ’t .

UNIVERSITIES & COLLEGES: 

(2 p ag es)

B io logy , Zoology, o r  N a tu ra l 
S c ience  D epartm en ts , o r  th e  
c o l l e g e / u n iv e r s i t y  l i b r a r y .

Many o f th e se  names and lo c a t io n s  w i l l  be in c lu d e d  in  th e  g e o g ra p h ic a l b re a k ­
down p ro v id ed  in  VaHS BULLETIN No. 90 (P a r t  I I )  o u t d u rin g  th e  w in te r  m onths. 
We a ls o  have 2 ty p e w r i t te n  pages o f names o f VaHS members who a r e  abou t to  
go on th e  in a c t iv e  s t a t u s  l i s t  -  fo r  an o c c a s io n a l b u l l e t i n  — i f  we have a 
f u n c t io n a l  a d d re s s .  When VaHS members le a v e  no fo rw ard in g  a d d re s s  x̂ e must 
d ro p . PLEASE KEEP th e  VaHS C o o rd in a to r  in form ed when you move.

APPLICATION FOR VaHS MEMBERSHIP —  INTRODUCTORY (1979) 
o r VaIiS_meriibersh_i^ r^en_ewal (1979-1980)

I f  m a ilin g  l a b e l  i s  
(name) c o r r e c t ,  p a s te  h e re ,
(a d d re s s )
( p .o . )  I f  f r e e  c i t y  g iv e  n e a r e s t  co.
(coun ty )
VIRGINIA ZIP CODE

( t i t l e )  D r.M r,M rs.M s._____________ (o th e r )
(o c c u p a tio n )________________________VaHS T re a su re r  n o te s :

R ec 'd  $___ .___
t e l .  (703) (804) Card s e n t  x^ith VaHSB#

AGE: under 18 over

E nclo se  your ck fo r  
VaHS su p p o r t.

MAIL to :  Mr. L ouis C. Baker 
YORKTOWN HIGH SCHOOL (ARL) 
5201 N. 28 th  S t r e e t  
A r lin g to n , V irg in ia  22207

T his  s id e  becomes 3"x5" ca rd  fo r  VaHS f i l e s .

Recommended annual 
su p p o rt f o r  VaHS:

b io - s c ie n c e  te a c h e r  
o r  o th e r  f a c u l ty  $1
o th e r  VA r e s id e n t s  $2
o u t - o f - s t a t e  (ex ce p t 
VA r e s id e n t  away a t  
c o l le g e ,  e t c . )  $3
O verseas $5
Keep w ith  your ta x  f i l e  
VaHS i s  ta x -e x e m p t, non­
p r o f i t  o rg a n iz a t io n  
under Sec. 5 0 1 (c )(3 )  of 
IRS Code d e d u c t ib le .

THANKS FOR YOUR SUPPORT



VaHS BULLETIN No. 90 ( i )

MEMBERS: People who have
tu rn e d  in  a  membership a p ­
p l i c a t i o n  and su p p o r t th e  
s o c ie ty  by  se n d in g  in :

( l )  money; (2 ) a r t i c l e s ;  
(3) VaH Survey d a ta ;  o r  
(k)  c o lo r  s l id e s  f o r  th e  
VaHS perm anent c o l l e c t i o n .

VaHS FRIENDS: People who
c o o p e ra te  w ith  VaHS, b u t 
f o r  any  re a so n , do n o t 
w ish  membership in  VaHS.

Some VaHS f r ie n d s  a re  n o t 
on th e  a t ta c h e d  l i s t s  by 
t h e i r  own r e q u e s t .

Septem ber 1979 (w rapper)

PROSPECTIVES: People who
have w r i t t e n  VaHS e x p re s s ­
in g  i n t e r e s t  i n  membership 
b u t  who have n o t y e t  s e n t  
in  t h e i r  a p p l i c a t io n  form  
to  th e  VaHS T re a s u re r .

I t  i s  n e c e s sa ry  to  send  
in  an  a p p l i c a t io n  form .

ASV = A rc h a e o lo g ic a l S o c .
o f  V irg in ia  

BIOL B io lo g is t  
CHEM Chem ist 
COUNS C o u n se llo r  
C o f  E Corps o f  E ng ineers  
ECOL E c o lo g is t  
E x t. A gent VA. TECH 

• • • A g r ic u ltu re  E x ten . 
FOR. F o r e s te r

MEC S co u tin g  m e r i t  badge 
c o u n s e lo r  in  r e p t i l e  
s tu d y , n a tu re ,  z o o l .  

M.D. VaHS M edical A d v ise r  
NAT. N a tu r a l i s t  
NAT.HIST. N a tu ra l H is to ry  
NAT SCI N a tu ra l S c ience  
SCI. SCIENCE
TNC The N ature C onservancy

VIMS V A .In s t i tu te  o f 
M arine S cience  

VoAg V o c a tio n a l A g r i­
c u l tu r e ,  e t c .  

VSO VA. S o c ie ty  o f  
O rn ith o lo g y  

ZOOL. Z o o lo g is t

*VaHS Member 
** VaHS D ir e c to r

ABBREVIATIONS USED IN ROSTER

MEETING (ESHLJ11) EASTERN SEABOARD HERPETOLOGICAL LEAGUE MEETING I I

20 OCTOBER 1979 - -  one week a f t e r  th e  VaHS m eets . 
ESHL m eets a t  Essex Community C o lleg e  o u ts id e  o f  
BALTIMORE, MD - -  app ro ach  to  c o l le g e  i s  from  th e  
B altim ore  B eltw ay. (See B altim ore  v i c i n i t y  m ap.)

•* *

VIRGINIA HERPETOLOGICAL SOCIETY BULLETIN 
COORDINATOR, P .0 .  Eox #1376 

LEESBURG, VA 22075-

RETURN POSTAGE GUARANTEED 
C o rre c te d  A ddress R equested

Membership N e w sle tte r  ; $90
« J * ' •  .  . *; [; . • '  • '

VaHS Meets a t  Longwood C o lle g e ,
'■•U/:-:' : FARMVILLE,'.VA S a t .

13 O ctober 1979* 12 noon.
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E x te n s io n  A gent, Box 3 H  
AMELIA, VA 23002 (AMLA)


